

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

REPRESENTATIVE BRYAN CUTLER, :
LEADER OF THE REPUBLICAN :
CAUCUS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA :
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES :

Petitioner, :

v. :

Docket No. 588 M.D. 2022

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, ACTING :
SECRETARY OF THE :
COMMONWEALTH, THE :
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF :
STATE, and THE BOARD OF :
ELECTIONS OF ALLEGHENY :
COUNTY :

Respondents :

**PETITIONER’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF
IN THE NATURE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY6

III. STANDARD FOR OBTAININ A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION9

IV. ARGUMENT10

A. REPRESENTATIVE CUTLER’S RIGHT TO RELIEF IS CLEAR11

B. THE INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE HARM.....17

C. GREATER INJURY WOULD RESULT FROM REFUSING THE INJUNCTION THAN FROM GRANTING IT.....19

D. AN INJUNCTION WILL RESTORE THE STATUS QUO20

E. THE INJUNCTION IS REASONABLY SUITED TO ABATE THE OFFENDING ACTIVITY21

F. THE INJUNCTION WILL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....24

V. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger By and Through Berger v. W. Jefferson Hill Sch. Dist.</i> , 669 A.2d 1084, 1085 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).....	9
<i>Butcher v. Rice</i> , 153 A.2d 869, 873-74 (Pa. 1959).....	22, 23
<i>Com. Ex rel. Pappert v. Coy</i> , 860 A.2d 1201, 1204 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004)	9
<i>Cumberland County v. Pa. Dep’t of Trans.</i> (Pa. Cmwlth., No. 109 M.D. 2022, filed May 18, 2022), slip op. at 41-42.....	24, 25
<i>Grine v. County of Centre</i> , 138 A.3d 88, 101 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....	18
<i>Luzerne County Council v. Luzerne County Board of Elections</i> (Pa. Cmwlth., No. 1088 C.D. 2021, filed 2021).....	23
<i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 185 A.3d 985, 995 (Pa. 2018).....	11
<i>Pa. Pub. Utility Comm’n v. Israel</i> , 52 A.2d 317, 321(Pa. 1947).....	24
<i>Perzel v. Cortes</i> , 870 A.2d 759, 764 (Pa. 2005)	13
<i>SEIU Healthcare Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 104 A.3d 495, 502 (Pa. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Sheppleman v. City of Chester Aggregated Pension Fund</i> , 271 A.3d 938, 949 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021).....	14
<i>THW Group, LLC v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 86 A.3d 330, 336 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014)	14
<i>Wolk v. Sch. Dist. of Lower Merion</i> , 228 A.3d 595, 610 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2020)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Wyland v. W. Shore Sch. Dist.</i> , 52 A.3d 572, 583 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Zemprelli v. Daniels</i> , 436 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 1981).....	15, 16

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(a)13
25 P.S. § 277812
46 P.S. § 41.121m 13, 18

Other Authorities

210 Pa. Code § 69.414(b)23
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....14
PA. CONST. art. II, § 16..... 14, 22
PA. CONST. art. II, § 2.....12
PA. CONST. art. II, § 4.....12
PA. CONST. art. IV, § 8(a).....15

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 1069
Pa.R.A.P. 1532(a)9
Pa.R.A.P. 3716(e)23
Pa.R.Civ.P. 15319
